O 2-Felony Ltd.

[ 8-Felony Pend. Extradition Determ,

[ D-Misdemeanor No Extradition

COMMONWEALTH OF POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT
PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF BUCKS m COMMONWEALTI;II:F PENNSYLVANIA
Magisterial D[BSF:II'IAC': :u:::;g;z-m DEFENDANT: (NAME and ADDRESS)
MDJ: Hon. g0 TowNSHIP ROAD BRANDON F VALENTINO

RICHBORO, PA 18954 Firat Name Midclle Name { ast Name Glen
Address: 58 EAGLE RD
Telephone: 215-322-0144 CHALFONT PA  UNITED STATES 18914

NCIC Extradition Code Type

[ 1-Felony Full [J 5-Felony Pend. [ C-Misdemeanor Surrounding States ] Distance:

[ 3-Felony Surrounding States
[ 4-Felony No Ext

O A-Misdemeanor Full [] E-Misdemeanor Pending
O B-Misdemeanor Limited [ F-Misdemeanor Pending Extradition Determ.

DEFENDANT IDENTIFICATION INFORMATION

| Dockel Nurber Filed, | OTR/LIveScan Number Complaint nagent ar [Reques L36 Services] |

! ; - K YES K NO
( L. AtH A5 ,{51;{ 5 L]0 [L'L’ISL}-,O 422 99-25-0124 OYES &
GENDER  looe  1111g/1997 |PoB PENNSYLVANIA Add'l DOB CoDefendantls) [

& Male First Name Middle Name Last Name Gen.

AKA

[0 Female

RACE (Xl White O Asian O Black O Nalive-American 0 Unknown

ETHNICITY E] H‘spamc EI Non-HIspanlc __A_Unknown

HAIR COLOR "0 GRY (Gray) - - [] RED (RedIAubn) [J SDY (Sandy) . O BLU (Biue) .- - OO PLE (Purple) - [ BR

O BLK (Black) : [1 ONG (Orange) D GRN (Green) D PNK (Plnk)

S » El WHI (Whlle)
[0 BLN (BIondelStrawbeny) SRR

EYE COLOR O BLK (Black) £ BLU (Blue)
O HAZ (Hazel) O MAR (Maroon)

OYES EINO DNA Location

D XXX (UnkIBald)

|:| GRY (Gray)
O XXX (Unknown)

WEIGHT (ibs.)

150
Ft, HEIGHT

5

E] BRO (Brown)
O PNK (Pink)

I:I GRN (Green)
O MUL (Multicolored)

DNA
FBI Number

l MNU Number

In,

5

Defendant Fingerprinted: OYES & NO

Fingerprint Classification:

DEFENDANT VEHICLE INFORMATION

Registration Comm'l Veh.
Sticker (MM/YY) Ind. O

Make Model

Oth. NCIC
Veh. Code

Color

Schaol
Veh.

Reg.
same
as Def.

O

Flate # State Hazmat

]
Style

VIN Year

Office of the attorney for the Commonwealth 0 Approved [ Disapproved Because:

(The attorney for the Commonwealth may require that the complaint, amest warrant afidavie, of both be approved by the atiorney for the Commonwealth Prior
to filing, See Pa.R.Crim.P. 507). .

DEPUTY DA CHAD KOVACK

Nams of the attorney for he Gommonweann)

I, DANTE MONTELLA
{Name of the Afflant)

of Bucks County Detectives
(identfy |

Department or Agency Represented and Poliical SUbdiviston)
do hereby state: (check appropriate box)
1. ® |accuse the above named defendant who lives at the address set forth above
O | accuse the defendant whose name is unknown to me but who is described as

“(Signature of the atiomey for the Gommonwealin) {Date)

22092 9935
TPSPIMPOETC -Assigned Affiant ID Numbgraiid Badge #

PA0d94800x

{Police Agency ORI Number)

NI
LJ

U

O |accuse the defendant whose name and popular designation or nickname are unknown to me and-whom | have
therefore designated as John Doe or Jane Doe

with violating the penal laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania at [225] Upper Southampton Townsrh_'é
(Subdivision Code)  (Place-Political Subdivision)

839 STREET RD SOUTHAMPTON, PA 18966

BUCKS County [_09 ] on or about Between 04/01/2025 and 05/07/2025
{County Code) (Offense Date)

in
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%54 POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Dogket Number: - Data Filed: OTNlUveScanEumber Complaint Incldant Number
é— -5 |4 7215J${5 L_10 1473240 422 99-25-0124
Defendant Name Fiokk i Widdle: Last
N B SRR BRANDON F VALENTINO

2. | ask that a warrant of arrest or a summons be Issued and that the defendant be required to answer the
charges | have made.

3. | verify that the facts set forth in this complaint are true and correct to the best of my knowledge or

information and belief. This verification is made subject to the penalties of Section 4904 of the Crimes
Code (18 Pa.C.S. § 4904) relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

4. This complaint consists of the preceding page(s) numbered through .

5. | certify that this filing complies with the provisions of the Case Records Public Access Policy of the Unified

Judicial System of Pennsylvania that require filing confidential information and documents differently than
non-confidential information and documents.

The acts committed by the accused, as listed and hereafter, were against the peace and dignity of the

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and were contrary to the Act(s) of the Assembly, or in violation of the statutes
cited.

(Before a warrant of arrest can be issued, an affidavit of probable cause must be completed, sworn to
before the issuing authority, and attached.)

DANTE MONTELLA

a|x3 |25

(Date)

ature of Affiant)

AND NOW, on this date ] (L3 (13 | certify that the complaint has been properly completed and verified.

An affidavit of probable cause must be completed before a warrant can be issued.

07-2-01 /;qu-:;’_‘

(Magisterial District Court Number) (Issuing Authority)

AOPC 412A - Rev. 12/21 Page __ of



A3 POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Dgcket Number; Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint Incident Number
CR™AN 25 | 4143 Jas 422 99-25-0124

Defendant Name First : Middle: Last:

The acts cammiﬁed b; the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, i
appropriate When there is more than one offense, each offense should be numbered chronologically.

(Set forth a brief summary of the facts sufficient to advise the defendant of the nature of the offense(s) charged, A citation to the statute(s) allegedly violated, without
more, Is not sufficient. In a summary case, you must cite the specific section(s) and subsection{s) of the statute(s) or ordinance(s) allegedly violated.

Inchoate | [J Attempt [ Solicitation O Conspiracy
Offense 18901 A 18902 A 18903 Numbher of Victims Age 60 or Older
X 1 4503 A1 of the 62 1 F3 7199 902
Lead? Ofense # Section Subsection PA Statule (Title) Counts Grade NCIC Code UCR/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data Accident
Interstate Safety Zone Work Zone
(if Applicable) Number O o v o

Statute Description (include the name of the statute or ordinance):
Bid-rigging unlawful / contract

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:
4503. Prohiblted actlvitles (a) Bld-rigging unlawful.~It is unlawful for any person to conspire, collude or combine

with another in order to commit or attempt to commit bid-rigging involving: (1) A contract for the purchase of
equipment, goods, services or materials, specficially a 2014 Green Ford Explorer XLT, VIN 1FM5K8D84EGC14059 or

for construction or repair let or to be let by a government agency.

Inchoate | [ Attempt O Solicitation O Conspiracy
Offense 18901 A 18902 A 18903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older
d 2 3922 A1 of the 18 1 F3 2399 23H
Lead? Offense # Section Subsection PA Statute (Tite} Counis Grade NCIC Cade  UCR/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data Accident
Interstate Safety Zone Work Zane
(if Applicable) Number ] O 4 a

Statute Description (Include the name of the statute or ordinance):
Theft By Dacep-False Impression

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

The actor intentionally obtained or withheld property,an automobile, namely, a 2014 Green Ford Explorer XLT, VIN
1FM5K8D84EGC14059 belonging to Upper Southampton Township by deception, in violation of Section 3922 of the
Pennsylvania Crimes Code, Act of December 6, 1972, 18 Pa. C.S. ~-3922, as amended.

AT d €2 d35 Qi
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A3 POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

e 26 A T 0 [ [~

Defendant Name

First Middle: Last:
BRANDON [ F VALENTINO

The acts commitied by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, if
appropriate. When there is more than one offense, each offense should be numbered chronologlcally.

(Set forth a brief summary of the facts sufficlent to advise the defendant of the nature of the offense(s) charged. A citation to the statute(s} allagedly violated, without
more, is not sufficlent. In a summary case, you must cite the spechfic sectlon(s) and subsection(s) of the statute(s) or ordinance(s) allegedly violated.

Inchoate | [] Attempt O Solicitation ®  Conspiracy
Offense 18801 A 18902 A 18 903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Qlder
O 3 3922 A1 of the 18 1 E3 2399 23H
Lead? Offense # Section Subsection PA Statute (Title} Counts Grade NCIC Code UCR/NIBRS Code
PannDOT Data Accldent
Interstat Safety Z Work Zone
(if Applicable) |  Number 0 Interstate [0 Safety Zone O

Statute Description (Include the name of the statute or ordinance);
Consplracy to Commit Theft By Decep-False Impression

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense;

The actor, Brandon Valentino conspired with Derek Gale when they intentionally obtained or withheld property an
automobile, namely, a 2014 Green Ford Explorer XLT, VIN 1FM5K8D84EGC14059 belonging to Upper Southampton
Township by deception, In violation of Section 3922 of the Pennsylvania Crimes Code, Act of December 6, 1972, 18
Pa. C.S. -3922, as amended,

Inchoate [ [0  Attempt [0 Solicitation [0 Consplracy
Offenss 18901 A 18902 A 18 903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older
O 4 3925 A of the 18 1 F3 2406 280
Lead? Offense # Section Subsection PA Statute (Tile} Counis Grade NCIC Code UCR/NIBRS Code

PennDOT Data Accident

(i Applicable) Numbe [ Interstate [0 Safety Zone [ Work Zone
plicable r

Statute Description (Include the name of the statute or ordinance):
Receiving Stolen Property

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

The actor intentionally received, retained or disposed of movable property, namely, 2014 Green Ford Explorer XLT,
VIN 1FM5K8D84EGC 14059 belonging to Upper Southampton Township with no intent to restore It to the owner,
knowing that such property was stolen or believing that it had probably been stolen, in violation of Section 3925 of
the Pennsylvania Crimes Code, Act of December 6, 1972, 18 Pa. C.S. -3925, as amended.

AOPC 412A - Rev. 12/21 Page  of




#38 POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT
Déc‘k;tzrdfxrzft\’l &L) :23:/55272 )’2()_’ OTNILit'S:aF Némtierl,}.“l 5 q, ,O Complaint Incident Number

422 99-25-0124
Defendant Name BRANDON Middle: Last:

F VALENTINO
The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, if

appropriate. When there is more than one offense, each offense should be numbered chronologically.
(Set forth a brief summary of the facts sufficient to advise the defendant of the nature of the offense

() charged, A citation to the statute(s) allegediy violated, without
more, is not sufficlent. In a summary case, you must cite the specific section(s) and subsection(s) of the statute(s) or ordinance(s) allegedly violated.

inchoate | [ Aftempt ] Solicitstion ] Conapiracy
Offense 18901 A 18902 A 18903 Numnber of Victims Age 60 or Older

00 | 5 3925 A of the 18 1 F3 2406 280
Lead? Offense # Section Subsection PA Statute (Title] Counts Grade NCIC Code UCR/NIBRS Code

PennDOT Data Accident

tersiat f

(if Appiicable) Number 0 Intersiate O Safety Zone O Work Zone

Statute Description (Include the name of the statute or ordinance):

Conspiracy to Commit Receiving Stolen Property

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

The actor, Brandon Valentino conspired with Derek Gale when they Intentionally recelved, retalned or disposed of
movable property, namely, 2014 Green Ford Explorer XLT, VIN 1FM5K8D84EGC14059 belonging to Upper
Southampton Township with no intent to restore it to the owner, knowing that such property was stolen or

believing that it had probably been stolen, In violation of Section 3925 of the Pennsylvania Crimes Code, Act of
December 6, 1972, 18 Pa. C.S. -3925, as amended.

Inchoate | [0  Attempt O solicitation O Conspiracy
Offense 18901 A 18902 A 18903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older

(] 6 4503 A1 of the 62 1 F3 7199 902
Lead? Offense # Section Subsection PA Statute (Tite) Counts Grade NCIC Cade  UCR/NIBRS Code

PannDOT Data Accldent

Interstaty Safety Z Work Zon

(if Applicable) |  Number O Interstale O Safety Zone O i

Statute Description (Include the name of the statute or ordinance):

Bid-rigging unlawful f contract

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

4503. Prohibited activities (a) Bid-rigging unlawful.--It is unlawful for any person to conspire, collude or combine
with another in order to commit or attempt to commit bid-rigging involving: (1) A contract for the purchase of

equipment, goods, services or materials, specficially a 2013 Gray Ford Explorer XLT, VIN: 1FM5K8D88DGC40294
or for construction or repair let or to be let by a government agency.

S Gl

hl: g €<

AOPC 412A - Rev, 12/21

Page  of




A3k POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number: ; Date|Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint Incident Number
AL A -5 19/35 ]5(5 NL, 101473240 422 99-25-0124
Defendant Name i i el I Last
: ] BRANDON F VALENTINO
The acts committed by the accused are described

below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, if
appropriate. When there is more than one offense, each offense should be numbered chronologically.

(Sat forth a brief summary of the facts sufficlent to advise the defendant of the nature of the offense(s) charged. A citation to the statute(s) allegedly violated, without
more, s not sufficlent. In a summary case, you must cite the specific section(s) and subsection(s}) of the statute(s) or ordinance(s) allegadiy violated.

Inchoate | [0 Attempt [J Solicitation O Conspiracy
Offense 18901 A 18902 A 18 903 Number of Victims Ags €0 or Older
O 7 3922 A1 of the 18 1 F3 2399 23H
Lead? Offense # Section Subsection PA Statute (Title) Counts Grade NCIC Code UCRINIBRS Code
PennDOT Data Accldent

(if Applicable) Number O Interstate [J Safety Zone

Statute Description (Include the name of the statute or ordinance):
Theft By Decep-False Impression

[ Work Zone

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

The aclor intentionally obtained or withlield properly an aulomoblle, nainely, @ 20 13 Gray Ford Explorer XLT, VIN:
1FM5K8D88DGC40291 belonging to Upper Southampton Township by deception, in violation of Section 3922 of the
Pennsylvania Crimes Code, Act of December 6, 1972, 18 Pa. C.S. -3922, as amended.

Inchonte | 0 Attampt = [0 Sollcitation E  Conspiracy
Offense 189071 A 18902 A 18 903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Oldar
a 8 3922 A1 of the 18 1 F3 2399 23H
Lead? Offense # Section Subsection PA Statute (Title} Counts Grade NCIC Code UCR/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data Accldent
Interstate Safety Zone Work Zone
(if Applicable) Number O o R4 ]

Statute Description (Include the name of the statute or ordinance):
Conspiracy to CommitTheft By Decep-False Impression

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

The actor, Brandon Valentino conspired with Derek Gale when they intentionally obtained or withheld property an
automobile, namely, a 2013 Gray Ford Explorer XLT, VIN: 1FM5K8D88DGC40291belonging to Upper Southampton

Township by deception, in violation of Section 3922 of the Pennsylvania Crimes Code, Act of December 6, 1972, 18
Pa. C.S. -3922, as amended.

Ml o €243 S0
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288 POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket umbgr: Date F_lled: OTNILIveScap Number Complaint Incident Number
CLdH 25 |9h5)as | Lib] 47340 422 99-25-0124
- Defendant Name Firsk : Acale; Last
BRANDON F VALENTINQ

The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, if
appropriate. When there is more than one offense, each offense should be numbered chronologically.

(Set forth a brief summary of the facts sufficlant to advise the dafendant of the nature of the offense(s) charged. A citation to the statute(s) allegedly violated, without
more, is not sufficlent. In a summary case, you must cite the specific section(s) and subsection{s) of the statute(s) or ordinance(s) allegedly violated.

Inchoate | [J Attempt [ Solicitation d Conspiracy
Offense 18901 A 18 902 A 18 903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older
(] 9 3925 A of the 18 1 F3 2406 280
Lead? Offense # Section Subsection PA Statute (Title} Counts Grade NCIC Code UCR/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data Accident
Interstate Safely Zone Work Zone
{if Applicable) Number O O v o

Statute Description (Include the name of the statute or ordinance):
Recelving Stolen Property

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense;

The actor intentionally received, retained or disposed of movable property an automobile, namely, a 2013 Gray
Ford Explorer XLT, VIN:1FM5K8D88DGC40291 belonging to Upper Southampton Township with no Intent to
restore it to the owner, knowing that such property was stolen or believing that it had probably been stolen, in
violation of Section 3925 of the Pennsylvania Crimes Code, Act of December 6, 1972, 18 Pa. C.S. -3925, as

amended.
Inchoate | [ Attempt [1 Solicitation = Consplracy
Offense 18901 A 18902 A 18903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older
O 10 3925 A of the 18 1 F3 2406 280
Lead? Offense # Section Subsection PA Statute (Title} Counls Grade NCICCode  UCR/NIBRS Code
PannDOT Data Accldent
Interstate Safety Zone Work Zone
{if Applicable) Number o o v a

Statute Description (Include the name of the statute or ordinance):
Conspiracy to Commit Receiving Stolen Property

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

The actor Brandon Valentino conspired with Derek Gale when they intentionally received, retained or disposed of
movable property, namely, 2013 Gray Ford Explorer XLT, VIN:1FM5K8D88DGC40291 belonging to Upper
Southampton Township with no intent to restore it to the owner, knowing that such property was stolen or

believing that it had probably been stolen, in violation of Section 3925 of the Pennsylvania Crimes Code, Act of
December 6, 1972, 18 Pa. C.S. -3925, as amended.

A
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m POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Numbe Date Filed: P . OTN/LiyeScan Number Complaint Incident Number
CL. j"H A5 ﬂ[;BL{% L_!() | 47240 422 99.25-0124
First : Middle: Last:
] BRANDON F VALENTINO

"The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, if
appropriate. When there is more than one offense, each offense should be numbered chronolegically.

{Set forth a brief summary of the facts sufficlent to advise the defendant of the nature of the offense(s) charged. A citation to the statute(s) allegedly violatsd, without
more, s not sufficlent. In a summary case, you must cite the specific section(s) and subsection(s) of the statute(s) or ordinance({s) allegadly violated.

Inchoate | [0 Attempt ] Solicitation O Consplracy
Offense 18901 A 18902 A 18 903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Qlder
| 11 3921 A of the 18 1 M1 2399 23H
Lead? Offense # Sectlon Subsection PA Statute (Tlle} Counts Grade NCIC Code UCRINIBRS Code
PennDOT Data Accident
nterstat; Safety Zone Work Z
Gf Applicable) |  Number ol € 0O Safety a one

Statute Description (Include the name of the statute or ordinance):
Theft By Unlaw Taking-Movable Prop

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

The actor unlawlully took, or exerclsed unlawful control over movable properly, nainely (4) four silver alutnlinurn
rims from a 2014 Green Ford Explorer XLT, VIN 1TFM5K8D84EGC14059 with a total value greater than or equal to
$200 and less than or equal to $2,000 from Upper Southampton Township with the intent to deprive the owner

thereof, in violation of Section 3921(a) of the Pennsylvania Crimes Code, Act of December 6, 1972, 18 Pa. C.S.
~3921(a), as amended.

Inchoate | []  Attempt [ Solicitation Xl Consplracy
Offense 18901 A 18902 A 18 903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older
O 12 3921 A of the 18 1 M1 2399 23H
Lead? Offense # Section Subsection PA Statute (Title} Counts Grade NCICCode  UCRI/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data Accldent
Interstate Safety Zone Work Zone
{if Applicable) Number g O o a

Statute Description (Include the name of the statute or ordinance):
Consplracy to Commit Theft By Unlaw Taking-Movable Prop

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

The actor Brandon Valentino conspired with Derek Gale when they unlawfully took, or exercised unlawful control
over movable property, namely (4) four silver aluminum rims from a 2014 Green Ford Explorer XLT, VIN
1FM5K8DB4EGC14059 with a total value greater than or equal to $200 and less than or equal to $2,000 from Upper
Southampton Township with the intent to deprive the owner thereof, in violation of Section 3921(a) of the
Pennsylvania Crimes Code, Act of December 6, 1972, 18 Pa. C.S. -3921(a), as amended.

ni
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#8% POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Numbgr: DateFiled: _ OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint Incident Number
CR Q25 | AR5 s | T 10141200 [T e [“wmasers
M

Defendant Name

. Y e

First iddle; Last:

SO BRANDON F VALENTINO

The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, if
appropriate. When there is more than one offense, each offense should be numbered chronologically.

(Set forth a brfef summary of the facts sufficlent to advise the defaendant of the nature of the offense(s) charged. A citation to the statute(s} allegedly violated, without
more, is not suffictent. In a summary case, you must cite the specific section(s) and subsaction(s) of the statute(s) or ordinance(s} allegedly violated.

Inchoate | [J Attempt [ Solicitation [Q Conspiracy
OHense 18901 A 18902 A 18903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Qlder
O 13 3925 A of the 18 1 M1 2406 280
Lead? Offense # Section Subsection PA Statute (Title} Counts Grade NCIC Code UCR/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data Accident
Interstate Safety Zone Work Zoi
(if Appiicable) |  Number : O O Satey a ne

Statute Description (Include the name of the statute or ordinance):
Recelving Stolen Property

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

The actor intentionally received, retained or disposed of movable property, namely, (4) four silver aluminum rims
from a 2014 Green Ford Explorer XLT, VIN 1FM5K8D84EGC14059 belonging to Upper Southampton Township with
no intent to restore it to the owner, knowing that such property was stolen or believing that it had probably been

stolen, in violation of Section 3925 of the Pennsylvania Crimes Code, Act of December 6, 1972, 18 Pa. C.S. -3925, as
amended.

Inchoate | [1 Attempt [l Solicitation = Consplracy
Offense 18901 A 18902 A 18 003 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older
| 14 3925 A of the 18 1 M1 2406 280
Lead? Offense# Sectlon Subsection PA Statute (Title} Counts Grade NCIC Code UCR/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data Accldent
Interstate Safety Zone Work Zone
{if Applicable) | Number a [ Safey a

Statute Description (Include the name of the statute or ordinance):
Conspiracy to Commit Receiving Stolen Property

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

The actor Brandon Valentino conspired with Derek Gale when they intentionally received, retained or disposed of
movable property, namely, (4) four silver aluminum rims from a 2014 Green Ford Explorer XLT, VIN
1FM5SK8DB4EGC14059 belonging to Upper Southampton Township with no intent to restore it to the owner,
knowing that such property was stolen or believing that it had probably been stolen, in violation of Section 3925 of
the Pennsylvania Crimes Code, Act of December 6, 1972, 18 Pa. C.S. -3925, as amended. r~

{ Y r~>
[ )

Loy
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#84 POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Dﬁijusz gs :ﬁ:jﬁeﬁ%r/}{b OTN/.iveScan biur(nSerl Lr7 %L{_‘O Complaint Incldant Number

422 99-25-0124
Defendant Name Middle: Last
— BRANDON F VALENTINO
The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, it

appropriate. When there is more than one offense, each offense should be numbered chronologically.

(Set forth a brief summary of the facts sufficlent to advise the defendant of the nature of the offense(s) charged. A citation to the statute{s) allegedly violated, without
more, Is not sufficlent. In a summary case, you must cite the specific section(s) and subsection(s) of the statute(s) or ordinance(s) allegedly violated,

Inchoate | [] Attempt [ Solicitation (| Consplracy
Offense 18901 A 18902 A 18603 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older
O 15 3921 A of the 18 1 M1 2399 23H
Lead? Offense # Seclion Subsection PA Statute (Title} Counts Grade NCIC Code UCRI/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data Accident
Intersta Safety Z Work Z
(if Applicable) | Number [ Interstate O Safely Zone [ Work Zone
Statute Description (Include the name of the statute or ordinance):

Theft By Unlaw Taking-Movable Prop

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

Tho actor unlawfully took, or exerclsed unlawful control over movable property, namely (4) four siiver aluminum
rims from a 2013 Gray Ford Explorer XLT, VIN: 1FM5K8D88DGC40291 with a total value greater than or equal to
$200 and less than or equal to $2,000 from Upper Southampton Township with the intent to deprive the owner

thereof, in violation of Section 3921(a) of the Pennsylvania Crimes Code, Act of December 6, 1972, 18 Pa, C.S.
-3921(a), as amended.

inchoate | [ Attempt ] Solicitation [ Conspiracy
Offense 16 901 A 18902 A 18903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older

O 16 3921 A of the 18 1 M1 2399 23H
Lead? Offense # Section Subssction PA Statute (Title] Counts Grade NCIC Code UCR/NIERS Code

PannDOT Data Accident

Interstate Safety Zone Work Zon

(if Applicable) | Number 0 e O setey o ¢

Statute Description (Include the name of the statute or ordinance):

Conspiracy to Commit Theft By Unlaw Taking-Movable Prop

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

The actor, Brandon Valentino conspired with Derek Gale when they unlawfully took, or exercised unlawful control
over movable property, namely (4) four silver aluminum rims from a 2013 Gray Ford Explorer XLT, VIN:
1FM5K8D88DGC40291 with a total value greater than or equal to $200 and less than or equal to $2,000 from Upper
Southampton Township with the intent to deprive the owner thereof, in violation of Section 3921(a) of the
Pennsylvania Crimes Code, Act of December 6, 1972, 18 Pa. C.S. -3921(a), as amended.

e,

il < €2 435 S
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#8384 POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Dogket Number: G Date Filed: _ OTN/LiveScan Numbar Complaint Incident Number
é-ﬁ AH-I5 19/22 /&45 LT ol4134-0 422 99-25-0124
Defendant Name rugg = lcdler Last:

BRANDON F VALENTINO
The acts cominitted by the accused are described below wills each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, If

appropriate. When there is more than one offense, each offense should be numbered chronalogically.
{Set forth a brief summary of the facts sufficlent to advise the defendant of the nature of the offense(s) charged. A citation to the statute(s) allegedly violated, without
more, Is not sufficlent. In a summary case, you must cite the specific section(s) and subsection(s) of the statute(s) or ordinance(s) allegedly violated.

Inchoate | [J Attempt [d Solicitation [d  Conspiracy
Offense 18901 A 18902 A 18903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older

O 17 3925 A of the 18 1 M1 2406 280
Lead? Offense # Section Subsection PA Statute (Title) Counts Grade NCIC Code UCR/NIBRS Code

PennDOT Data Accident

Interstat Sat rk Z

(it Applicable) Number 3 Interstate [ Safety Zone [J Work Zone

Statute Description (Include the name of the statute or ordinance);

Receiving Stolen Property

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

The actor intentionally received, retained or disposed of movable property, namecly, (4) four sllver aluminum rims
from a 2013 Gray Ford Explorer XLT, VIN: 1FM5K8D88DGC40291 belonging to Upper Southampton Township with
no intent to restore it to the owner, knowing that such property was stolen or believing that it had probably been
stolen, in violation of Section 3925 of the Pennsylvania Crimes Code, Act of December 6, 1972, 18 Pa, C.S. -3925, as
amended.

inchoate | [] Attempt [0 Soliciation 5] Conspiracy
ORense 18901 A 18 902 A 18903 Number of Victims Age 80 or Older

O 18 3925 A of the 18 1 M1 2408 280
Lead? Offense # Saction Subsection PA Statute (Title} Counts Grade NCICCode  UCR/NIBRS Code

PennDOT Data Accident

Interstate Safaty Zone Work 2

(it Applicable) |  Number O Inters O Sately g Work Zone

Statute Description (Include the name of the statute or ordinance):

Conspiracy to Commit Receiving Stolen Property

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

The actor Bradon Valention conspired with Derek Gale when they intentionally received, retained or disposed of
movable property, namely, (4) four silver aluminum rims from a 2013 Gray Ford Explorer XLT, VIN:
1FM5K8D88DGC40291 belonging to Upper Southampton Township with no intent to restore it to the owner,

knowing that such property was stolen or believing that it had probably been stolen, in violation of Section 3925 of
the Pennsylvania Crimes Code, Act of December 6, 1972, 18 Pa. C.S. -3925, as amended.

il g €2 438 AU

AOPC 412A - Rev, 12/21
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Please provide the following information for each co-defendant

@ Co-Defendant Data Sheet

Docket Number: Date Filed: OTN/LiveS¢can Number Complaint incident Number
CLM 25 Akl L1020 [ 09250124
Defendant N First: [ Middle: Last:
_oenamteme ~_BRANDON F VAL ENTINO
Complalnt/Incident Numbor Co-Defendant # 1
422 —
DEREK J GALE
(Name)
200 SHARE DR
(Home Street Address)
MORRISVILLE, PA UNITED STATES 19067 (215) 783-9143
(City, State & Z]P Code) (Telephone #)
=
TR
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ey W
.- g
=
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Bucks County Detectives

Office of the Bucks County Distric( Alforney
Caso Numbor# 99-25-0124

Affidavit of Probable Cause-Valentino, Brandon

Probable Cause belief is based upon the following facts and circumstances:

AFFIANT INTRODUCTION

Your Affiant, Detective Dante N. Montella, Badge #9935, of the Bucks County
District Attorney’s Office, Bucks County, Pennsylvania, has been duly
sworn/appointed/employed as a police officer in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
since 1996. Your Affiant is certified as a police officer in Pennsylvania and is authorized
to conduct criminal investigations and make arrests in all criminal cases within Bucks
County, Pennsylvania. Your Affiant has investigated numerous cases of theft, receiving
stolen property, and related offenses.

The facts set forth in this affidavit are based upon your Affiant’s personal
knowledge; knowledge obtained from other individuals/entities during my participation
in this investigation, including other law enforcement personnel; review of documents
and records related to this investigation; communications with others who have personal
knowledge of events and circumstances described herein; as well as information gained
through my training and experience.

Because this affidavit is being submitted for the limited purpose of establishing_
probable cause, your Affiant has not included every aspect, fact, or detail of this
investigation. '

INVESTIGATION SUMMARY w
U

On Thursday, September 4, 2025, the Bucks County Investigating Grand Jury =
issued a Presentment in this investigation. That document, attached to this affidavit as —
“Exhibit A” and hereby incorporated by reference, recommended criminal charges for
two (2) individuals. Those individuals were identified as DEREK GALE and
BRANDON VALENTINO. The recommended charges are contained within the
Presentment and outlined below.

Page 1 of 3 /@



Bucks County Detectives

RN

Office of the Bucks County District Attotney
Case Number# 99-25-0124

Affidavit of Probable Cause-Valentino, Brandon

SUMMATION/CERTIFICATION
Based on the above facts, law enforcement investigation, and subsequent
Presentment by the Bucks County Investigating Grand Jury, your Affiant respectfully
requests a warrant of arrest be issued for BRANDON VALENTINO for the following
violations of the Pennsylvania Crimes Code and the Commonwealth Procurement Code:

1. Bid Rigging (2 Counts) Pa.C.S. 62 § 4503A1

2. Theft by Deception (2 Counts) Pa.C.S.18 § 3922A

3. Criminal Conspiracy (Theft by Deception) (2 Counts) Pa.C.S. 18 § 903A
4. Receiving Stolen Property (4 Counts) Pa.C.S. 18§ 3925A
5. Criminal Conspiracy (Receiving Stolen Property)(4 Counts)Pa.C.S. 18 § 903A
6.

Theft by Unlawful Taking or Disposition (2 Counts) Pa.C.S.18 § 3921A

7. Criminal Conspiracy (Theft) (2 Counts) Pa.C.S. 18 § 903A

Your Affiant, Bucks County Detective Dante N. Montella, being duly sworn according to

law, do depose and say that the facts set forth in the foregoing affidavit are true and
correct to the best of his knowledge, information, and belief.

S Gl

-
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Office of the Bucks County District Attorney
Case Number# 99-25-0124

Affidavit of Probable Cause-Valentino, Brandon
Your Affiant certifies that this filing complies with the provisions of the Case Records

Public Access Policy of the Unified Judicial System of Pennsylvania, which requires
filing confidential information and documents differently than non-confidential
information and documents

4|mlas

Afﬁan}‘m Date Affiant Signature
8'_/ }\C_/‘ ‘ PN (s

Issuing Authority Signature Date

’ A
... '..$
O ."--co"_. N

Storiz) Dretrc:>

ul

EXHIBIT A
PRESENTMENT
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF BUCKS COUNTY
CRIMINAL DIVISION

IN RI: MD-2573-2023

COUNTY INVESTIGATING GRAND
JURY. OF: January 22, 2024

GJ-21, C-16

TO THE HONORABLE RAYMOND F. MCHUGH, SUPERVISING JUDGE:

PRESENTMENT

We, the Investigafing Grand Jury of January 22, 2024, having fully utilized the resources
inade available to us through the Investigating Grand Jury Act, 42 Pa.C.S.A. § 4541, et. seq.,
hereby complete our inquiry into the. circumstances surrounding a criminal consﬁiracy involving
bid riggings and thefts within Upper Southampton ‘Township, Bucks County, between April 2024

—May 2025, and having obtained knowledge of such matters from witnesses sworn by the Court
and testifying before us, and finding therein reasonable grounds to believe, and so believing, that

violations of the criminal law have occurred, upon respective oaths, not fewer than twelve

concurring, do hereby make this Presentment to the Court.

B I !!orep!rSOn — The Twenty-First Bucks County

Investigating Grand Jury

DATED: The _4 _day of _J£p7% - ,2025




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF BUCKS COUNTY

CRIMINAL DIVISION
IN RI: : - MD-2573-2023
COUNTY INVESTIGATING GRAND
JURY OF: January 22, 2024 GJ-21, C-16
FINDINGS AND ORDER

AND NOW, this ‘{\M day of Se.(‘)\o.u\w

» 2025, after having examined the
Presentment of the County Investigating Grand Jury of J anuary 22, 2024, Investigation C-16,

which recommends the arrest of Derek Gale (DOB:07/14/1978) on the foilowing enumerated
charges:

BID RIGGING

62 Pa.C.S. § 4503A1, F-3

To wit: 2014 Green Ford Explorer XLT, VIN -1FM5K8D84EGC14059
THEFT-BY DECEPTION

18 Pa.C.S. § 3922A, F-3

To wit: 2014 Green Ford Explorer XLT, VIN -1IFMSK8D84EGC14059

CRIMINAL CONSPIRACY TO THEFT BY DECEPTION
18 Pa.C.S. § 903A, F-3

To.wit: 2014 Green Ford Explorer XLT, VIN -1FM5K8D84EGC14059
THEFT BY RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY
18 Pa.C.S. § 3925A, F-3

To wit: 2014 Green Ford Explorer XL T, VIN ~-1FM5K8D84EGC14059



CRIMINAL CONSPIRACY TO THEFT BY RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY
18 Pa.C.S. § 9034, F-3

To wit: 2014 Green Ford pr-l.ore-r XLT, VIN -1FMSK8D84EGC 14059
BID RIGGING '

62 Pa.C.S. § 4503A1, F-3

To wit: 2013 Gray Ford Explorer XLT, VIN - 1FMSK8D88DGC40291
THEFT BY DECEPTION

18 Pa.C.S. § 39224, F-3

To wit: 2013 Gray Ford Explorer XLT, VIN - IFMSK8D88DGC40291
| CRIMINAL CONSPIRACY TO THEFT BY DECEPTION

18 .Pa.C.S. § 903A, F-3

To wit: 2013 Gray Ford Explorer XLT, VIN - IFM5K8D88DGC40291

THEFT BY RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY

18 Pa.C.S. § 3925A, F-3

To wit: 2013 Gray Ford Explorer XLT, VIN - IFM5K8D88DGC40291
CRIMINAL CONSPIRACY TO THEFT BY RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY
18 Pa.C.S. § 903A, F-3

~ To wit: 2013 Gray Ford Explorer XLT, VIN - 1 FM5K8D88§DGC40291
THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING dR DISPOSITION

18 Pa.C.S. § 3921A, M-1

To wit: Silver/Aluminum rims from 2014 Green Ford Explorer XLT,

VIN -1FM5K8D84EGC14059

g1+ o €23 40



CRIMINAL CONSPIRACY TO THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING
18 Pa.C.S. § 903A, M-1

To wil, Silves/Aluninwn tims from 2014 Green Tord Tixplorver XL/,
VIN -1FM5K8D84EGC14059
THEFT BY RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY

18 Pa.C.S. § 3925A, M-1

To wit: Silver/Aluminum rims from 2014 Green Ford Explorer XLT,

VIN -1FM5K8D84EGC14059

CRIMINAL CONSPIRACY TO THEFT BY RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY
18 Pa.C.S. § 903A, M-1

Tp wit: Silver/Aluminum rims from 2014 Green Ford Explorer XLT,
VIN -1FMS5K8D84EGC14059

THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING

" 18Pa.C.S. §3921 A, M-1

To wit: Silver/Aluminum rims from 2013 Gray Ford Explorer XL.T, VIN -
IFM5K8D88DGC40291

CRIMINAL CONSPIRACY TO THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING

18 Pa.C.S. § 903A, M-1

To wit: Silver/Aluminum rims from 2013 Gray Ford Explorer XLT, VIN -
1FM5K8D88DGC40291

THEFT BY RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY oz

18 Pa.C.S. § 3925A, M-1

g1: o €243 S



To wit: Silver/Aluminum rims from 2013 Gray Ford Explorer XLT, VIN -
1FM5K8D88DGC40291

CRIMINAL CONSPIRACYY TO THEFT BY RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY
18 Pa.C.S. § 903A, M-1

To wit: Silver/Aluminum rims from 2013 Gray Ford Explorer XL T, VIN -
IFMSK8D88DGC40291 |

And which recommends the arrest of Brandon Valentino (DOB: 11/18/1997) on the following
enumerated charges:

BID RIGGING

62Pa.C.S. § 4503A1, F-3

To wit: 201.4 Green Ford Explorer XLT, VIN -1FM5K8D84EGC14059
THEFT BY DECEPTION

18 Pa.C.S. § 3922A, F-3

To wit: 2014 Green Ford Explorer XL T, VIN -1FM5K8D84EGC14059

CRIMINAL CONSPIRACY TO THEFT BY DECEPTION
18 Pa.C.S. § 903A, F-3

S St

-

To wit: 2014 Green Ford Explorer XLT, VIN -1FM5K8D84EGC14059
THEFT BY RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY

¢1: o €2

18 Pa.C.S. § 3925A, F-3

To wit: 2014 Green Ford Explorer XLT, VIN -1 FMS5K8D84EGC14059

CRIMINAL CONSPIRACY TO THEFT BY RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY
18 Pa.C.S. § 9034, F-3

To wit: 2014 Green Ford Explorer XLT, VIN -1FM5K8D84EGC14059



BID RIGGING

62 Pa.C.S. § 4503A1, F-3 |

To wit: 2013 Gray F;)rd Explorer XL'I, VIN - IEM5K8D88DGC40291]
THEFT BY DECEPTION

18 Pa.C.S. § 3922A, F-3

To wit: 2013 Gray Ford Explorer XLT, VIN - 1IFM5K8D88DGC40291
CRIMINAL CONSPIRACY TO THEEFT BY DECEPTION

18 Pa.C.S. § 903A, F-3

To wit: 2013 Gray Ford Explorer XLT, VIN - 1FM5K8D88DGC40291
THEFT BY RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY |

18 Pa.C.S. § 39254, F-3

To wit: 2013 Gray Ford Explorer XLT, VIN - IFM5K8D88DGC40291

CRIMINAL CONSPIRACY TO THEFT BY RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY
18 Pa.C.S. § 9034, F-3

To wit: 2013 Gray Ford Explorer XLT, VIN - IFMSK8D88DGC40291
| THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OR DISPOSITION

18 Pa.C.5. §3921A, M-1
. To wit: Silver/Aluminum rims from 2014 Green Ford Explorer XLT,

VIN -1FMSK8D84EGC14059

oy o €743

CRIMINAL CONSPIRACY TO THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING

18 Pa.CS. § 903A, M-1

- To wit: Silver/Aluminum rims from 2014 Green Ford Explorer XLT,

VIN -IFMS5K8D84EGC14059



THEFT BY RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY

18 Pa.C.S. § 39254, M-1

To wit: Silver/Aluminwn tins Gow 2014 Grccn TFord Bxplorer XLT,

VIN -1FMS5SK8D84EGC14059

CRIMINAL CONSPIRACY TO THEFT BY RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY
18 Pa.C.S. § 903A, M-1

To wit: Silver/Aluminum rims from 2014 Green Ford Explorer XLT,

VIN -1FM5K8D84EGC14059

THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING

18 Pa.CS. §3921A, M-1

To wit: Silver/Aluminum rims from 2013 Gray Ford Exploi*er XLT, VIN -

1FM5K8D88DGC40291

CRIMINAL CONSPIRACY TO THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING

18 Pa.C.S. § 903A, M-1

To wit: Silver/Ahimil}um rims from 2013 Gray Ford Explorer XLT, VIN - « Z
IFMSK8D88DGC40291 " ; §
THEFT BY RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY T
18 Pa.C.S. § 3925A, M-1 . a

To wit: Silver/Aluminum rims from 2013 Gray Ford Explorer XLT, VIN -

1IFM5K8D88DGC40291

CRIMINAL CONSPIRACY TO THEET BY RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY
18 Pa.C.S. § 903A, M-1



To wit: Silver/Aluminum rims from 2013 Gray Ford Explorer XLT, VIN -
1FM5K8D88DGC40291
The Court finds that said Presentment is within (he authori ty of the Investigating Grand

Jury and is otherwise in accordance with the provisions of the Grand Jury Act.

In view of these findings, the Court hereby accepts the Presentment and refers this matter

to the District Attorney of Bucks County for further action consistent with the Presentment.

BY THE COURT:

“esond] W\)\\,&n&\

HON.IRAYMOND F. MCHUGH

SUPERVISING JUDGE g
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County of Bucks, S.5. .
As Deputy Clerk of Courts Criminal Dlvlsmn ’
in and for the County aforesaid, 1 do hereby
certify that the within and foregoina is a true
and attested copy from the within entitled
case as the same remains on file in said Court.
Wiwﬂmd and the V%/ff said w
\*'\l‘: N\ Aq\ﬂ \_Q}\I%

Deputy Clerk of Courts - Criminal lesmn
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF BUCKS COUNTY
CRIMINAL DIVISION

IN RE: MD-2573-2023

COUNTY INVESTIGATING GRAND -

JURY OF: January 22, 2024 GJ-21, C-16

PRESENTMENT

We, the Bucks County Investigating Grand Jury of January 22, 2024, hereby completed
our inquiry into the circumstances surrounding a criminal conspiracy involving bid riggings and
thefts within Upper Southampton Township, Bucks County, between April 2024 — May 2025.
Having fully utilized the resources made available to us through the Investigating Grand Jury Act
and having obtained knowledge of such circumstances sufficient to constitute reasonable grounds

to believe that violations of the criminal law have occurred, we hereby recommend the arrest of
Derek Gale (DOB: 07/14/1978) on the following enumerated charges:
BID RIGGING

62 Pa.C.S. § 4503A1, F-3

~

To wit: 2014 Green Ford Explorer XLT, VIN -1FM5K8D84EGC14059
THEFT BY DECEPTION

) i
18 Pa.C.S. § 3922A, F-3

g1 o €233 G

To wit: 2014 Green Ford Explorer XLT, VIN -1FM5K8D84EGC14059

CRIMINAL CONSPIRACY TO THEFT BY DECEPTION
18 Pa.C.S. § 903A, F-3

To wit: 2014 Green Ford Explorer XLT, VIN -1FM5K8D84EGC14059
THEFT BY RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY
18 Pa.C.S. § 3925A, F-3

11



To wit: 2014 Green Ford Explorer XLT, VIN -JFM5K8D84EGC14059
CRIMINAL CONSPIRACY TO THEFT BY RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY
18 Pa.C.S. § 9034, F-3 | '
To wi.t: 2014 Green Ford Exblorer XLT, VIN .1FM5K8D84EGC14059
BID RIGGING
62 Pa.C.S. § 4503A1,F-3
To wit: 2013 Gray Ford Explorer XLT, VIN - 1FMSK8D88DGC40291
. THEFT BY DECEPTION, |
18 Pa.C.S. § 39224, F-3
To wit: 2013 Gray Ford Explor.er XLT, VIN- 1FMSK8D88DGC40291
CRIMINAL CONSPIRACY TO THEFT BY DECEPTION
18 fa.c.s. § 903A, F-3
To wit: 2013 Gray Ford Explorer XLT, VIN - 1FM5K8D88DGCA0291
FHEFT BY RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY
18 Pa.C.S. § 3925A, F-3
To wit: 2013 Gray Ford Explorer XLT, VIN - 1FM5K8D88DGC40291

CRIMINAL CONSPIRACY TO THEFT BY RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY

18 Pa.C.S. § 903A, F-3

To wit: 2013 Gray Ford Explorer XLT, VIN - 1EM5K8D88DGC40291 2
THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OR DISPOSITION ™
18 Pa.C.S. § 3921A, M-1 _ U
To wit: Silver/Aluminum rims from 2014 Green Ford Explorér XLT, . ;—:

VIN -1FM5K8D84EGC14059

12



CRIMINAL CONéPIRACY TO THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING
18 Pa.C.S. § 903A, M-1

To wit: Silver./Aluminun? rims from 201-4 Green Ford Explorer XLT,
VIN -1FM5K8D84EGC14059 |

THEFT BY RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY

18 Pa.C.S. § 3925A, M-1

To wit: Silver/Aluminum rims from 2014 Green Ford Explorer XLT,
VIN -1FMS5K8D84EGC14059

CRIMINAL CONSPIRACY TO THEFT BY RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY
18 Pa.C.S. § 903A, M-1

To wit: Silver/Aluminum rims from 2014 Green Ford Explorer XLT,
VIN -1FM5K8D84EGC14059

THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING

18 Pa.C.S. § 3921 A, M-1

To wit: Silver/Aluminum rims from 2013 Gray Ford Explorer XLT, VIN -

St o €243S Sl

IFMSK8D88DGC40291

CRIMINAL CONSPIRACY TO THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING

18 Pa.C.S. § 903A, M-1

To wit: Silver/Aluminum rims from 2013 Gray Ford Explorer XLT, VIN -

[FMSK8DE8DGC40291
THEFT BY RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY

18 Pa.C.S. § 3925A, M-1
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To \'zvit: Silver/Aluminum rims from 2013 Gray Ford Explorer XLT, VIN -
1FM5K8D88DGC40291

CRIMINAL COi\ISPIRACY TO THEFT BY RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY
18 Pa.C.S. § 903A, M-1

To wit: Silver/AIuminurﬁ rims from 2013 -Gray Ford Explorer XLT, VIN -

1IFM5K8D83DGC40291

And which recommends the arrest of Brandon Valentino (DOB: 11/18/1997) on the following
enumerated charge.s:
BID RIGGING

62 Pa.C.S. § 4503A1, F-3

§0

To wit: 2014 Green Ford Explorer XLT, VIN -1FM5K8D84EGC14059

o
w

1

THEFT BY DECEPTION Do
: W)

18 Pa.C.S. § 3922A, E—3 | T
To wit: 2014 Green Ford Explorer XLT, VIN -1FM5K8D84EGC14059 :
: : wn

CRIMINAL CONSPIRACY TO THEFT BY DECEPTION
18 Pa.C.S. § 903A, F-3 | |
To wit: 2014 Green Ford Explorer XLT, VIN -1FMSK8D84EGC14059
THEFT BY RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY
18 Pa.C.S. § 39254, F-3
To wit: 2014 Green Ford Explorer XLT, VIN -1FM5K8D84EGC14059
CRIMINAL CONSPIRACY TO THEFT BY RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY

18 Pa.C.S. § 903A, F-3
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To wit: 2014 Green Ford Explorer XLT, VIN -1FM5K8D84EGC14059
BID RIGGING

62 Pa.C.S. § 4503A1, F-3
To wit: 2013 Gray Ford Explorer XL T, VIN - 1FM5K8D88DGC40291
THEFT BY DECEPTION |

18 Pa.C.S. § 39224, F-3

To wit: 2013 Gray Ford Explorer XLT, VIN - 1FM3K8D88DGC40291

CRIMINAL CONSPIRACY TO THEFT BY DECEPTION

18 Pa.C.S. § 903A, F-3

To wit: 2013 Gray Ford Explorer XLT, VIN - IFM5K8D388DGC40291
THEFT BY REC-EIVlING STOLEN PROPERTY

18 Pa.C.S. § 39254, F-3

To wit: 2013 Gray Ford Explorer XL T, VIN - 1FM5K8D88DGC40291 |
CRIMINAL CONSPIRACY TO THEFT BY RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY
18 Pa.C.S. § 903A, F-3

To wit: 2013 Gray Ford Explorer XLT, VIN - 1IEM5K8D88DGC4029]
THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OR DISPOSITION

18 Pa.C.S. §3921A, M-1

To wit: Silver/Aluminum rims from 2014 Green Ford Explorer XLT-, ¢

VIN -1FM5K8D84EGC14059

q1: o €238 Sl

CRIMINAL CONSPIRACY TO THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING
18 Pa.C.S. § 903 A, M-1

To wit: Silver/Aluminum rims from 2014 Green Ford Explorer XLT,
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VIN -1FMSK8D84EGC14059

THET BY RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY

I8 Pa.CC.S. § 39254, M-1

To wit: Silver/Aluminum rims from 2014 Green Ford Explorer XLT,
VIN -1FM5K8D84EGC14059

CRIMINAL CONSPIRACY TO THEFT BY RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY
18 Pa.C.S. § 903A, M-1

To wit: Silver/Aluminum rims from 2014 Green Ford Explorer XLT,

VIN -1FMSK8D84EGC14059
THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING

18 Pa.C.S. § 3921 A, M-1

To wit: Silver/Aluminum rims from 2013 Gray Ford Explorer XLT, VIN -

1IFM5K8D&3DGC40291

CRIMINAL CONSPIRACY TO THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING

18 Pa.C.S. § 903A, M-1 )
3

To wit: Silver/Aluminum rims from 2013 Gray Ford Explorer XLT, VIN&

t

1FM5SK8DB8DGC40291

THEFT BY RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY

9l: o €243 Gl

.18 Pa.C.S. § 3925A, M-1

To wit: Silver/Aluminum rims from 2013 Gray Ford Explorer XLT, VIN -

IFMSK8D88DGC40291

CRIMINAL CONSPIRACY TO THEFT BY RECEiVING STOLEN PROPERTY
18Pa.C.S. § 903A, M-1
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To wit: Silver/Aluminum rirhs from 2013 Gray Ford Explorer XL T, VIN -

IFMSK8DRDG(40291

L SYNOPSIS OF THE INVESTIGATION AND SUMMARY OF THE 'TESTII\;[ONY
We, the Twenty-First Bucks County Investigating Grand Jury of January 22, 2024, were
summoned pursuant to Act 42 Pa.C.S. § 4541, et seq. of the Pennsylvama Judiciary Code. We

were duly charged by the Court to investigate allegations of crimes occumng within Bucks

County, Pennsylvania. We, this Investi gating Grand Jury, received and reviewed evidence
pursuant to Notice of Submission of Investigation C-16.

‘The submission concerned the circumstances surrounding a criminal conspiracy
involving bid riggings and thefts within Upper Southampton Township, Bucks County, between
April 2024 — May 2025. | |

This Investigating Grand Jury reviewed the presented evidence including testimony from
numerous witnesses who provided detailed knowledge into the facts and circumstances
surrounding a criminal conspiracy involving bid riggings and thefts within Upper Southampton
Township, Bucks County, between April 2024 — May 2025. During our investigation, numerous
witnesses were subpoenaed to appear before the Grand Jury and testify as to their knowledge in
the instant case. Below is a summary of testimony presented before this Investigating Grand

Jury. It should be noted that this summary does not reflect every word uttered by eYery ¥ ¥atness

The notes of testimony contain a full and complete account.

{
Bucks County Detective Dante Montella

ERIL:

Detective Dante Montella testified on April 24, 2025 and June 5, 2025, to the follewing:

Detective Montella is a Detective for the Bucks County District Attorney’s Officec
Detective Montella has been duly sworn as a police officer in the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania since 1996.

In February 2025, Detective Montella received a complaint regarding potential fraud
within the Upper Southampton Township Public Works Department, in Upper Southampton
Township, Bucks County. Specifically, the Assistant Public Works Director, Brandon Valentino,
was alleged to have intentionally undervalued an Upper Southampton Township Police vehicle

on Municibid to purchase it for himself through Municibid. The complainant advised that
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Valentino puréhased the vehicle for $1,005.00 and sold it for $8,500.00. Valentino was
previously the lead mechanic for Public Works but is now the Assistant Director of Public Works
for Upper Southampton Township. His duties in his current position included selling
decommissioned township vehicles and township property that were no longer in use through
Municibid.

" Detective Montella was able to view the specified public listing on Municibid and
obtained Municibid records with a search warrant. The listed, involvgd vehicle was identified as
a 2014 green Ford Explorer that had been previously used by the Chief of Police. The 2014 green .
Ford Explorer had silver-in-color aluminum rims when the Chief turned the vehicle over to
Public Works to be decommissioned and sold. The vehicle description on Municibid included:
does not run, will need to be towed, check engine light on, needs engine, water pump is leaking,
and the head is cracked, docs not pass inspection ot etnissions, and power sleering rack needs to
be replaced. The ad included a picture of the 2014 green Ford Explorer with standard black rims.
Bidding on the 2014 green Ford Explorer opened on April 17, 2024, and ended on May 1, 2024.
The starting bid was $500.00, and Valentino, ultimately, won the auction with a $1,005. % bid.
On June 1, 2024, Valentino registered the 2014 green Ford Explorer in his name with'a ligfed
value of $1,000.00. On December 21, 2024, Valentino sold the 2014 green Ford Eproremb
Christopher Rudisill. The sale price 11sted on the title was.$2,500.00. ! T

On May 13, 2025, Detective Montella spoke with Craig Rudlsﬂl, the father of  —
Christopher Rudisill. Craig Rudisill is a retired lieutenant for Upper Southampton Townsk—d—p
Police. Craig Rudisill advised he was looking for a car for his son Christopher when Officer
Derek Gale advised him that Valentino recently purchased the former chief’s vehicle and was
willing to sell it. Rudisill advised he purchased the 2014 green Ford Explorer for $7,500.00 per
Rudisill. Craig and Christopher Rudisill provided consent for Bucks County Detectives to search
and inspect the vehicle purchased from Valentino. On May 16, 2025, Rudisill provided that 2014
green Ford Explorer to County Detectives. | .

" OnApril 24, 2025, 2 2013 gray Ford Explorer went up on Municibid. Detective Montella
was able to view the public listing on Municibid and obtained the Municibid records with a
search warrant. That vehicle was previously a lieutenant’s vehicle. The 2013 gray Ford Explorer
had upgraded, silver-in-color aluminum rims on it when it was used by the Police Department,

The Municibid listing pictured the vehicle with standard black rims onit. The 2013 gray Ford
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Explorer description included: car starts on a Jjump, it will need a battery, needs raék and pinion,
does not steer and will need to be towed off the lot, needs a water pump, air bag light is on,
traction control light on, and it is not currently inspected. Bidding opened April 24, 2025, and
ended May 7, 2025. Gale purchased the vehicle for $2,105. The day Gale purchased the 2013
gray Ford Explorer, he drove it off the lot. The vehicle was last seen on the Public Works lot
around 4:55 pm. Later that same day, the 2013 gray Ford Explorer, with the aforementioned
black rims, was seen parked at Tri-County Collision. On May 8, 2025, the vehicle was picked up
on a License Plate Reader at 7:00 PM, as it was being driven on the roadway in the area of |
Oxford Valley Road and Big Oak Road in Lower Makefield Township. On May 9, 2025, the
vehicle was picked up on a License Plate Reader at 5:33 AM in the area of Street Road and
Bustleton Pike. On May 9, 2025, Detective Montella obtained a search warrant and seized the
2013 gray Ford Explorer from the Upper Southampton Towuship Police Depatlment patking lot.
At that time, the 2013 gray Ford Explorer was again outfitted with the upgraded, silver—irricolor

aluminum tims. ' =
[Te]
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Bucks County Detective Tim Fuhrmann W
Detective Tim Fuhrmann testified on June 5, 2025, to the following;: U

Detective Fuhrmann is a Detective for Bucks County’s District Attorney’s Office.”
Detective Fuhrman has been in law enforcement for thirty-five years. During his career,‘ﬁé
received training and has been recognized as an expert in accident reconstruction. Detective
Fuhrmann has been a Certified Inspectibn Mechanic for twenty-six years.

On May 19, 2025, Detective Fuhrmarin inspected the 2014 green Ford Explorer that was
provided by Rudisill. Based on the Vehicle Identification Numberl on the engine, it was
determined the engine was the original installed by the Ford manufacturer. Therefore, it was the
same engine that was in the vehicle when it was listed on Municibid with a description “needs
new engine”. There were no signs of any major engine repairs. No major components had been
removed from the original engine. The vehicle was equipped with an electric power rack and
pinon steén'ng system. There was no indication that the power steering system wasn’t operating
as designed. All engine fluid levels were within the recommended ranges as indicated on the
reservoirs. There was no indication the water pump was leaking or not working properly as had

been advertised in the Municibid listing. No check engine li ghts were illuminated. Per
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CARFAX, the Ford was serviced on August 18, 2023, at United Tire at 123,424 miles. On June -
25,2024, after Valentino purchased the vehicle, the Ford passed emission testing at 132,870
miles. The vehicle had 137,244 miles the day of Detective Furhrmann’s inspection, The vehicle
was determined to be in relatively good shape. Based on his training and experience, except for
the inoperable car horn, the vehicle would have passed a Pennsylvania State Inspection.
Detective Fuhrmann determined the vehicle was drivable.

On May 15, 2025, Detective Fuhrmann inspected the 2013 gray Ford Explorer that was
seized from Gale. The vehicle was determined to be in good condition. The vehicle started
without any problem despite the Municibid listing description about needing a jump to start it.
The installed battery was manufactured in June 2024. Batteries typically last five to seven years
which would indicate the vehicle had the same battery that was in the vehicle when listed on
Municibid with the description “it will need a new battery”. All cnginé fluid levels weie within
the recommended ranges as indicated on the reservoirs. The 2013 gray Ford Explorer was
equipped with an electric rack and pinion steering system. There was no indication that the
power steering system wasn’t operating as designed. The rack and pinion did not appear to have
been recently repaired. The rack and pinion also did not appear new. The vehicle drove and
steered fine and passed a test drive. There was no indication the water pump was not working
properly despite the Municibid listing description about needing a new water pump. Per
CARFAX, the water pump had been replaced by United Tire on February 3, 2022, and the
vehicle was last serviced and underwent safety and emission testing on April 12, 2024, at
116,604 miles. The vehicle had 119,064 miles the day of Detective Furhrmann’s inspection.
There were also no check engine lights to indicate any problems with the engine, The only
warning indicator illuminated read “change engine oil soon.” Based on his training and
experience, Detective Fuhrmann determined the 2013 gray Ford Explorer vehicle wo%jﬁd o)

passed a Pennsylvania State Inspection.

‘Upper Southampton Township Police Chief Dominic Varcallo ‘

L1 @ £z sl

Chief Dominic Varcallo testified on June 26, 2025, to the following:

Qq

Chief Varcallo has been in law enforcement for thirty-one years. He was with SEPTA
Police department for three years, followed by twenty-four years at Warminster Township Police.

He became the Chief of Upper Southampton Township Police Department four years ago.
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Upper Southampton Police Department has a program where they rotate vehicles out of
use, those vehicles are decon'amissioned; and new vehicles are then purchased to replace the
decommissioned vehicles. Every two years, the Police Departiment gets two new vehicles and
decommissions two vehicles. When the vehicles are decommissioned, all of the police
equipment is taken out of the vehicles. Gale oversees and physically participates in the
decommission proce§s. Gale has intimate knowledge of all the vehicles, their components and
repair history in the department’s fleet. Gale would recommend which vehicles to decommission
when the time came to purchase new vehicles. Gale also arfanged for vehicles to receive routine
maintenance, as he Waé the department’s liaison for outside mechanic companies and Public
Works.

Once a vehicle is decommissioned, it can either be turned over to another department
within the ’I‘owﬂship or sold on Muuicibid. Decommissioned vehicles thal ate to be sold go lo
Public Works before being sold on Municibid. The Police Department is not involved in the sale
on Municibid once the vehicle is turned over to Public Works. Gale, therefore, should not have
anything to do with the sale or Municibid process. The Upper Southampton Township Police
Departmént and Public Works share a single property, such that the parking lot for the Police
Department is on one side and the parking lot for Public Works is on the other side of the
property.

Chief Varcallo previously drove the 2014 green Ford Explorer as his work vehicle. Prior
to his use, that vehicle had been used by the former Chief McPherson. Once the vehicle was
decommissioned, Chief Varcallo personally drove the 2014 green Ford Explorer to the front of
the Police Station, so Public Works could take possession of it. At that time, the 2014 green Ford
Explorer was perfectly drivable. It didn’t need a jump start and steered normally. The vehicle
was outfitted with silver-in-color aluminum rims when he turned it over to Public Worksi)\/ith
his position, Gale had knéwledge of the condition of this 2014 green Ford Exploret wheé@,t was’
decommissioned. Chief Varcallo personally observed Gale and Valentino doing the phys\i%al

decommission of the vehicle. :

P

The 2013 gray Ford Explorer was also drivable when it was decommissioned and ‘g:rned
over to Public Works. The vehicle was functioning, and no one provided Chief Varcallo with
information that the 2013 gray Ford Explorer needed any type of repair. The vehicle was

outfitted with silver-in-color rims at the time it was decommissioned. Gale also had knowledge
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of the condition of this vehicle when it was decommissioned, No silver-in-color rims consistent
with the rims that had been on the 2013 gray Ford Explorer prior to its listing on Municibid were
re-used or installed on the new unmarked vehicle that replaced that 2013 gray Ford Explorer in

the fleet." The new, unmarked car, instead, had plastic hub caps. -

Scott Lavin .

Scott Lavin testified on June 26, 2025, to the following:

Lavin 1s the President/Owner of Tri-County Collision located at 995 J aymor Road, in
Southampton, Pennsylvania. Tri-County Collision does work on Upper Southampton Township
Police vehicles. Gale is responsible for the Upper Southampton Township vehic'les, and Gale
would be his point of contact with the Police Department. Lavin has also been friends with Gale
for 20 years and talks to him daily. Gule also brings his personal vehicles to Lavin's business.
Gale has a key to access the exterior lot for Tri-County Collision, but he does not have a key to
the interior of the business’ building. With that access, Gale, at times, would leave vehicle parts
in Tri-County Collfsion’s lot.. Gale would also store his trailer and RV in the business’ yard in
the winter. Lavin did not personally see the 2013 gray Ford Explorer in his lot, on May 7-2025,
or May 8, 2025. Lavin also did not personally sec any rims left in his lot by Gale on May 7,
2025, or May 8, 2025. Without a key, Gale would only have access to the interior of the blis_.iness

[

building during normal business hours when it was open to the public. S’) i
After Lavin testified, he provided Tri-County Collision surveillance video o' Détedtive
Montella. On May 7, 2025, at 5:01 PM, the video shows Gale entering Tri—Coﬁnt}r:(;'loi;lisiEn’s
lot in the 2013 gray Ford Explorer, which is equipped with black steel rims. Based on the t.igling,r
his arrival would have been shortly after Gale picked up the 2013 gray Ford Explorer fromﬁe-
Public Works lot. At 5:03 PM, Gale is seen walking after parking the vehicle. On May 8, 26625,
at 3:20 PM, the video shows Gale arriving in his personal truck with the silver aluminum rims
with tires in the bed of the truck. At 3:34 PM, Gale drives the 2013 gray Ford Explorer into the
gafage. At 3:45 PM, Gale and Tri-County employees remove the aluminum rims from the back
of Gale’s truck and bring them inside the garage. At 4:00 PM, Gale and Tri County employees
begin to remove the black steel rims from the 2013 gray Ford Explorer and replace them with the

silver aluminum rims that Gale brought with him. Gale rolls the old steel rims out of the garage
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into the Tri-County back lot. At 5:50 PM, Gale leaves Tn-County in the 2013 gray Ford Explorer
with aluminum rims on the vehicle.

Bucks County Detective Dante Montella -

Detective Dante Montella testified on June 26, 2025 and July 10, 2025, to the following:

On June 23, 2025, Detective Montella interviewed Brandon Valentino. Valentino
confirmed he was employed by Upper Southampton Township for three years, first as a
mechanic and then he was promoted to Assistant Public Works Director. Gale was responsible
for the fleet maintenance on behalf of the Police Department. In their capacities, the two of them
worked very closely to gethef and had daily contact. Valentino said Gale became a father figure
and mentor to him. Valentino reached out to Gale when he was looking to buy a vehicle for his
- flancé Gale suggested he should look into purchasiug the 2014 green Ford Bxploter (hal was
about to be decommissioned. Gale suggested since Valentino was responsible for putting in the
description of the vehicle, they should include things in the listing that would devalue the
vehicle. As a result, Valentino would be able to get a good deal if he won the bid.

Although Valentino was responsible for inputting the description on Municibid, Gale
directed Valentino what to specifically list in the description of the 2014 green Ford Explorer.
- Some of the issues Gale directed Valentino to include were the engine needs to be replaced, and
the head was cracked. In determining what to list, Valentino testiﬁed.to Detective Montella that
Gale went onto Municibid and researched Ford Explorers that sold for cheap. Gale found an old
listing that said the engine was cracked, so Gale assumed that type of information would & i’.dblp -
keep the value and bid down. Gale suggested they also remove the alummum rmzs Y?om%ﬂ?le
2014 green Ford Explorer and install an old set of steel rims, so they could further devalu@?,he
vehicle. Gale and Valentino personally removed the aluminum rims for a photo qur to phaging
the vehicle up for sale. Valentino subsequently put the aluminum rims back on the 2014 gféén
Ford Explorer after he purchased it. Valentino stated the rims alone would be worth at leastﬁ‘~
$500.00. ' :

Valentino drove the 2014 green Ford Explorer off the Public Works lot back to his house
without any problems despite the Municibid listing stating the contrary. There were no steering
issues despite the Municibid listing; While the engine was not in the best condition, it did not

need to be replac'ed; Valentino never replaced the engine. The head was also not cracked despite
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the Municibid listing otherwise Valentino specified while he did put some work into the vehicle
in his spare time, the 2014 green Ford Explorer did not need any major repairs. Nothing that was
listed in the description of the vehicle on Municibid was replaced or repaired by Valentino.
Valentino claimed he put $1,500.00 to $2,000.00 into the 2014 green Ford Explorer, but he
purchased all the needed parts from a junk yard and wasn’t able to provide any receipts
documenting that estimate. Valentino told Gale he was thinking of trading in the vehicle to get a
new car for his now wife. Ultimately, Gale brokered a deal with Craig Rudisill and Rudisill
purchased the 2014 green Ford Explorer from Valentino for $8,500 per Valentino.

Gale told Valentino the 2013 gray Ford Explorer was going to be decommissioned, and
Gale was interested in purchasing it for himself if the price was right. Valentino personally drove
the 2013 gray Ford Explorer to United Tire and Service for an inspection; Valentino did not .
personally inspect the vehicle, When Valentino drove it (o United Tire, the 2013 gray Ford
Explorer had silver aluminum rims. Gale communicated with United Tire and Auto and
subsequently told Valentino what to put in the Municibid listing description. Gale directed he
include “starts with a jump, needs a new battery, needs a rack and pinion, does not steer, needs a
water pump, airbag light, tractlon control light and needs to be towed.” Valentino knew that
information was incorrect, as he did not need to Jump the 2013 gray Ford Explorer to start it
when he drove it to United Tire, and it steered without any.issues on the drive. Thus, Valentino
realized Gale was undervaluing the 2013 gray Ford Explorer in a similar way as what they had
done to devalue the 2014 green Ford Explorer. Despite making that realization, Valentino
entered the falsified information that Gale had said to include in the description. The photo on
Municibid depicted the 2013 gray Ford Explorer with old black steel rims. Valentipo d@not -
know whether the aluminum rims ended up back on the vehicle after Gale bought ftor %t. Plior
to the sale, Gale had advised Valentino; he was going to install the 2013 gray Faoid Expldfer’s !
aluminum rims on a different unmarked police vehicle in the fleet. Toward the end of hig)
interview, Valentino understood what they did was wrong, but claimed he didn’t beheve"f to be
illegal, as Gale, an Upper Southampton Townshlp Police Officer at the time, was telhng‘{im he
could do it.

Detective Montella responded to United Tire and Auto eﬁer interviewing Valentino. The
owner of United Tire and Auto is a friend of Gale. The owner did perform a cursory inspection of

the vehicle off the record. Although there was not any documentation or notes from the
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inspection, the owner did not remember anything being drastically wrong with the 2013 gray
Ford Explorer and could not confirm whether any of the issues listed on the Municibid ad were
accurate or falsified. The owner did recall the 2013 gray Ford Explorer aluminum rims were
taken off and replaced with a different set. While Gale kept the rims at United Tire for some

time, at some point, Gale took them to another location.

Derek Gale

Derek Gale Testified on July 10, 2025, to the following:

Gale responded to every question with “I respectfully refuse to answer the question as I
bel1eve the answer may tend to incriminate me:” Gale was asked about his employment as a
pohcc officer and his duties as a police officer and a power shift officer. Gale was asked about
his responsibility for overseeing the mamtenance of polico vehioles and arranging for
maintenance and repairs. Gale was asked about his role in overseeing the decommission of
vehicles, how he recommends what vehicles to be decommissioned in a given year and how he
physically participates in the decommissioning of the vehicles.

Gale was asked about the work he did on the 2014 green Ford explorer and how he
recommended it for decommission and physically decommissioned the vehicle. In doing so he
would have been familiar with the condition of the vehicle and the silver rims that were on the
vehicle before it went up on Municibid. - He was asked about the bid description and the@put he
‘had on what went into the description including needs a new engine, it does not rurVwﬂlaaeed tay
be towed and the bid listing photo depicting the vehicle with standard black 1ims’Gale w@s
asked whether he knows Brandon Valentino and whether he knows Valentino wor the blgbon the
2014 green Ford explorer. —

Gale was asked about his knowledge of the condition of the 2013 gray Ford explgger and
the role he played in recommending decommission and physiceilly decommissioning it. Gale _
was asked about the vehicle being driven to United Tire with aluminum rims and to talking to
United Tire about the condition of t'he vehicle just before it was turned over to Public Works.
Gale was asked about seeing the vehicle go up on Municibid pictured with black metal rims and
description that will need to be towed off the lot, needs a rack and pinion, needs a battery but will
start with jump. Gale was asked about winning the bid on May 7, 2025, and driving it off the lot

to Tri-County that same day with metal black rims on it. Gale was asked about returning to Tri-
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County on May 8" in a truck with the aluminum rims in his truck and then changing out the
metal black rims for the aluminum ones before driving the 2013 gray Ford Explorer off Tri-

County’s lot in the aluminum rims. He was asked about the seizure of that vehicle the next day
on May 9, 2025.

Summary
Derek Gale and Brandon Valentino conspired to lower the value of township vehicles to
win the bid at a lower price. In April 2024, Gale and Valentino intentionally misrepresented the
condition 0f 2014 green Ford Explorer. Gale and Valentino removed the upgraded rims prior to
listing the vehicle on Municibid. After Valentino won the bid, Valentino took possession of the
2014 green Ford Explorer and later re-installed the upgraded aluminum rims, which had
originally been on the vehicle. In April 2025, Gale and Valentino intentionally misrepresented
the condition of 2013 gray Ford Explorer. Gale removed the upgraded rims prior to listing the
vehicle on Municibid. After Gale won the bid, Gale took possession of the 2013 gray Ford
Explorer and later re-installied the upgradéd aluminum rims. o 5

[TR)

IL RECOMMENDATION OF CHARGES

Derek Gale

I+ g €243 W0

The Investigating Grand Jury. finds probable cause to believe Derek Gale committed the
offenses of BID RIGGING, THEFT BY DECEPTION, CRIMINAL CONSPIRACY--
THEFT BY DECEPTION, THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING, CRIMINAL
CONSPIRACY—-THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING, THEFT BY RECEIVING STOLEN
PROPERTY, CRIMINAL CONSPIRACY--THEFT BY RECEVING STOLEN
PROPERTY.

| related to the criminal conspiracy involving bid riggings and thefts within Upper

Southampton Township, Bucks County, between April 2024 — May 2025.
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Brandon Valentino

The Investigating Grand lury finds probable cause to believe Brandbn Valentino
committed the offenses of BID RIGGING, THEFT BY DECEPTION, CRIMINAL
CONSPIRACY--THEFT BY DECEPTION, THEEFT BY. UNLAWFUL TAKING,
CRIMINAL CONSPIRACY——THEFT BY UNLAWFUL T AKING THEFT BY
- RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY CRIMINAL CONSPIRACY—--THEFT BY

RECEVING STOLEN PROPERTY

related to the criminal conspiracy involving bid riggings and thefts within Upper

Southampton Township, Bucks County, between April 2024 ~ May 2025.

III. CONCLUSION

Based upon the evidence'we have obtained and considered, which establishes
reasonable grounds and a prima facie case on the recommended charges above, we the
members of the Twenty-First Bucks County Investigating Grand Jury of January 22, 2024,
recoxﬁmend that the District Attorney for Bucks County institute appropriate criminal

charges as recommended in this Presentment on the following charges:

Derek Gale (DOB: 7/14/1978): BID RIGGING, THEFT BY DECEPTION,
CRIMINAL CONSPIRACY——THEFT BY DECEPTION, THEFT BY UNLAWFUL
TAKING, CRI\/IINAL CONSPIRACY--THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAIQNC%T HEJ)%[‘ BY

RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY, CRIMINAL CONSPIRACY---iﬂEFT%Y

RECEVING STOLEN PROPERTY. '

q1: g €7
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Brandon Valentino (DOB: 11/18/1997): BID RIGGING, THEFT BY DECEPTION,
CRIMINAL CONSPIRACY--THEFT BY DECEPTION, THEFT BY UNLAWFUL
TAKING, CRIMINAL C ONSI;IRACY--TIIEFT BY UNLAWTIUL TAKING, THEFT BY

RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY, CRIMINAL CONSPIRACY---THEFT BY
" RECEVING STOLEN PROPERTY.
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